The plan assets do not include ordinary shares of the Company or any property occupied by the

Company.

The history of experience adjustments is as follows:

	 2009		 2008

	 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Experience adjustment on plan liabilities	 (5	)	 20

The Group expects to make a contribution of HK$54,000 (2008: HK$53,000) to the defined benefit plans

during the next financial year.

The Group recognised actuarial gain amounted to HK$537,000 for the year ended 31st December, 2009

(2008: actuarial loss amounted to HK$1,107,000) directly in retained profits. The cumulative amount

of actuarial loss recognised directly in statement of changes in equity amounted to HK$509,000 (2008:

HK$1,046,000) as at 31st December, 2009.

85ANNUAL REPORT 2009ASIA TELE-NET AND TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st December, 2009

38.	 Comparative figures

Certain comparative figures of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income have been reclassified

to conform with the current year’s presentation. Details are set out as follows:

	 As previously

	 reported		 Reclassification		 As restated

	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000

Revenue (1)	 482,091		 (594	)	 481,497

Other gains and losses (2)(3)(4)	 –		 65,290		 65,290

Other income (1)(3)	 6,788		 (2,594	)	 4,194

Net change in fair value of held-for-trading

  investments (2)	 (28,309	)	 28,309		 –

Gain on disposal of an associate (2)	 102,097		 (102,097	)	 –

Impairment loss on investments in associates (2)	 (1,013	)	 1,013		 –

Impairment loss on available-for-sale investments (2)	 (2,274	)	 2,274		 –

Gain on disposal of available-for-sale investments (2)	 1,474		 (1,474	)	 –

Other expenses (4)	 (9,873	)	 9,873		 –

(1)	 The restatement represents reclassification of interest income from money lending from revenue to other

income.

(2)	 The restatement represents reclassification of net change in fair value of held-for-trading investments, gain on